
Worcester Friends were probably buried initially in gardens, but when the Friar Street site was purchased, a burial ground was opened there.   The Friar Street 

burial ground continued in occasional use until well into the eighteenth century.   It is now covered by a car park. 

 

There is no map showing the location of the first burials at the Sansome Fields site; it is possible that the 'first' burial ground [now the car park] was used to 

begin with, and that it was used again in the nineteenth century.  This may be borne out by the fact that the earliest burial recorded on a plan in 1732, is in this 

ground, and that it was described as the Old Graveyard c1780.    The large ground was opened in 1770. 

 

The burial register states that the first person to be buried in the 'New burial ground' [the second burial ground] was Ann Becket in 1769 [?1770] 

 

A minute of the disbursement committee in 1844 comments on the crowded state of the burial grounds, but they decided to take no action. 

 

In 1849, a report to the General Board of Health by George Thomas Clark states that: 

 

The Friends - this burial ground is situated in Sansome Walk.   One portion is full, and is not used at present; the other still contains some room for 

additional graves.   Each grave is 3 feet by 7 feet, and no grave is less than 6 feet deep.   Not more than two coffins are placed in the same grave, except in 

the case of children; when a grave is intended to hold more than one body it is made about 9 feet deep at first.   There is a plan of the ground. 

 

A minute of Worcester PM on 9th 1st month 1859, reports that Friends who attended a meeting held by the Commissioner respecting the state of the Burial 

Grounds, thought that there was no probability that Friends would be restrained from using for interments, either their present burial ground or the piece of 

ground formerly used as a garden. [this garden is shown on the mid- eighteenth century plan of the meeting house and its grounds, and became the third burial 

ground] 

 

They told the Commissioner  that there were 450 square yards of vacant ground, amply sufficient for 193 single graves.    "The graves are about 7 feet deep 

and some 8 and 10 feet and there is more than 5 feet of earth between the top of each coffin and the surface of the ground." 

 

The burial plans do not show any burials between 1852 and 1855, but there were several recorded in the registers as taking place at Sansome Place during that 

time. 

 

When the gravedigger made the last three graves in the 1990s, he came across evidence of coffins at the east end of the third burial ground, and considered 

that they were of some age.    There are no graves recorded in this location on the plan in the record office, and the area was used as a garden until the mid 

nineteenth century.    Is it possible that this site was used by Friends when they first opened the meeting house in 1701 (there are no burial plans extant for 

this early period), or were bodies moved there when the Victorian meeting house was built at the west end of the first burial ground c1832? 



 

 



 

Plans of burial grounds 
 

First  burial ground   1732 - 1866 (most burials are between 1800 and 1850s) 
 

 

 Women's Meeting House                                                                                     East Walk   

                                                                                                  [parallel with Sansome Place] 

                                                                                                                              

                                              North Walk 

A1 B1 C1 D1 E1 F1 G1 H1 J1 

A2 B2 C2 D2 E2 F2 G2 H2 J2 

A3 B3 C3 D3 E3 F3 G3 H3 J3 

A4 B4 C4 D4 E4 F4 G4 H4 J4 

A5  B5 C5 D5 E5 F5 G5 H5 J5 

A6 B6 C6 D6 E6 F6 G6 H6 J6 

A7 B7 C7 D7 E7 F7 G7 H7 J7 

A8 B8 C8 D8 E8 F8 G8 H8 J8 

A9 B9 C9 D9 E9 F9 G9 H9 J9 

A10 B10 C10 D10 E10 F10 G10 H10 J10 

A11 B11 C11 D11 E11 F11 G11 H11 J11 

A12 B12 C12 D12 E12 F12 G12 H12 J12 

A13 B13 C13 D13 E13 F13 G13 H13 J13 

A14 B14 C14 D14 E14 F14 G14 H14 J14 

A15 B15 C15 D15 E15 F15 G15 H15 J15 

 

        

South Walk  [path from large Meeting House to Sansome Place] 

 

'Each division is 7 feet by 3 feet' 



 

 

Second  burial ground   1770 - 1852 
 

 

This burial ground is in front of the meeting house, and part is now under the present London plane tree.   There are no gravestones extant, but the occupants 

remain. 

 

South Walk  [parallel with Sansome street]  

 

K1 L1 M1 N1 O1 P1 Q1 R1 

K2 L2 M2 N2 O2 P2 Q2 R2 

K3 L3 M3 N3 O3 P3 Q3 R3 

K4 L4 M4 N4 O4 P4 Q4 R4 

K5 L5 M5 N5 O5 P5 Q5 R5 

K6 L6 M6 N6 O6 P6 Q6 R6 

K7 L7 M7 N7 O7 P7 Q7 R7 

K8 L8 M8 N8 O8 P8 Q8 R8 

K9 L9 M9 N9 O9 P9 Q9 R9 

K10 L10 M10 N10 O10 P10 Q10 R10 

K11 L11 M11 N11 O11 P11 Q11 R11 

K12 L12 M12 N12 O12 P12 Q12 R12 

 

North Walk  [parallel with front of meeting house] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Third burial ground    1855 - present 
 

This burial ground is to the left of the path leading up to the Meeting House from Sansome Place, it contains a few gravestones for later burials, but there are 

many not marked by a memorial.    This burial ground was the last to be in use before closure in 1993.    The more recent trend toward cremation means that 

although some interred ashes are marked, there are others which are only recorded in the book of orders for burial kept by the Worcester Preparative Meeting.  

This also applies to Friends who were buried or cremated elsewhere, for example at Astwood Cemetery. 

 

There are some unrecorded burials at the east end of this burial ground, possibly of  a date around the time of the building of the Meeting House in 1701.  

Two gravestones at the east end of the ground were moved there from the small burial ground when  the new flats were constructed c1980, they refer to A13 

and A14.      At the same time, bones discovered in the same area, were re-buried in the area in a line between the bay kitchen window of 1 Friends Mews, 

and the wall bordering on Sansome Place.   The identities of the various remains are not known. 

 

 

South Walk  [parallel with part of the Arts Workshop] 

 

ZB1 ZA1 Z1 Y1 X1 W1 V1 U1 T1 S1 

ZB2 ZA2 Z2 Y2 X2 W2 V2 U2 T2 S2 

ZB3 ZA3 Z3 Y3 X3 W3 V3 U3 T3 S3 

ZB4 ZA4 Z4 Y4 X4 W4 V4 U4 T4 S4 

ZB5 ZA5 Z5 Y5 X5 W5 V5 U5 T5 S5 

ZB6 ZA6 Z6 Y6 X6 W6 V6 U6 T6 S6 

ZB7 ZA7 Z7 Y7 X7 W7 V7 U7 T7 S7 

ZB8 ZA8 Z8 Y8 X8 W8 V8 U8 T8 S8 

ZB9 ZA9 Z9 Y9 X9 W9 V9 U9 T9 S9 

ZB10 ZA10 Z10 Y10 X10 W10 V10 U10 T10 S10 

 

North Walk [parallel with path from Sansome Place to the Meeting House and the south wall of 1 Friends Mews] 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Interments by burial ground 
  

n.b.  Date of burial given only 

 

 

A1 (a) Elizabeth Pumphrey 11 9 1817 13days  

A1 (b) Jno. Pumphrey 17 6 1816 12 months  

A1 (c) James Pumphrey 17 11 1816 4 months  

A1 (d) James Pumphrey ? 2 1821  ? 

A2 (a) Ann  Stretch 25 12 1836   

A2 (a) Mary  Robinson 17 5 1838 19 weeks  

A3 Allissemon Pawson 27 11 1807 80 ? 

A4 Samuel Waring 2 7 1839 About 44 years  

A4 Theophilus Miles 29 12 1849 2 years 6 months ? 

A5 Mary Urimand 27 12 1813   

A6 Samuel  Davies 8 4 1838 26 years  

A6 Rachel Davies 9 3 1843 6 months  

A7 James Pawson 7 12 1815 49 years  

A8 William Spriggs 8 2 1855 78 years  

A8 Martha Spriggs 31 1 1866 88 years  

A9 George  Young 30 1 1820 About 69  

A10        

A11 Ann Causer 11 4 1824 About 80 years  

A12 Martha Burlingham 20 11 1825 About 32 years  

A13 Martha Burlingham 27 2 1851 29 years  

A14 Candia Burlingham 4 3 1855 17 years  

A15 Edgar Cooper Stretch 17 11 1808   

A15 Another child     1811 Stillborn  



B1 James Pumphrey 30 10 1804 8 months  

B2 George Pumphrey  16 6 1805 9 months  

B2 H.C. Pumphrey 2 9 1811 1 month  

B3 Mary Chandler 14 6 1838 25 years  

B4 Theophilus  Haddack 8 11 1807 64  

B4 Ellen Jew 17 6 1860   

B5 Sarah Heath 8 12 1836   

B5 Alfred  Davis 11 12 1848   

B6 Elizabeth Davis 4 4 1813 37  

B6 William Davis 23 9 1849 79 years  

B7 Elizabeth Fowler 8 4 1849 56 years  

B8 Joseph Hall Cradley 23 8 1818   

B9 Ann Hall 23 10 1845 96 years  

B10 Samuel Overton 13 6 1820 60 years  

B11 Elizabeth Burlingham 15 8 1844 62 years Extra deep 

B12 Hannah Burlingham 24 7 1825   

B12 Maria Burlingham 21 12 1833 About 43 years [buried 29] 

B13 John Burlingham 29 6 1828 75 years  

B13 Candia Burlingham 27 12 1835 50 years  

B14 Theodore Carless Stretch 18 2 1816 8 ½ years Lead coffin 

B15 Thomas Bradley Stretch 10 8 1826 34  

C1 Mary Millward 30 9 1804 68 years  

C2 Henry Millward 8 12 1823 83 years  

C3 William James 16 2 1806 80 years  

C3 John Boddiss 13 10 1848   

C4 Eliza Goundry 29 5 1839 32 years  

C5 Deborah Merrefield 22 11 1810 18 years  

C6 Thomas Lidbetter 7 5 1848 71 years  

C7 Elizabeth Allen 4 4 1816 88 years  

C8 Simpson Lidbetter 11 10 1835 18 years  

C9 John Edwards 13 2 1820 86 years  



C10 Rebecca Pumphrey 6 11 1842 70 years  

C11 Simms Few 18 4 1825 77 years  

C12 Phebe Hughes 30 7 1840 20 years  

C13 Thomas Bradley Stretch 28 3 1824 9 years Jnr 

C14 Mary Lowe 14 10 1832 76 years  

C15 John Stretch 13 6 1833 16 years  

D1 James Pace 4 5 1834   

D2 Charles Pawson 28 5 1805 78 years  

D3 Elizabeth Rigg 18 11 1832 71 years  

D4 Thomas Beesley     Lead coffin 

D5 Mary Wales 1 11 1813 12 months  

D5 Hannah Wales 4 4 1819 1 year 11 mo.  

D5 Walter Wales 21 1 1822 11 weeks  

D5 Body of M. A…       

D6 Mary Wales 9 2 1823 42 years  

D7 Sarah Sparrow 22 5 1842 60 years  

D8 Oliver Lowe 11 8 1818 70  

D9 Sarah Lidbetter 26 9 1830 17 years  

D10 Richard Carter 19 3 1820 67 years  

D10 Thomas William Sparkes 5 3 1846 5 months  

D11 Mary  Sparkes 13 7 1837 32 years  

D11 Mary Jane Sparkes 24 7 1837 6 weeks  

D12 Elizabeth Hewlett 3 6 1827 77 years  

D12 Jonathan Hewlett 6 11 1842 77 years  

D13 Henry Wormersly 20 5 1832 81 years  

D14 Edmund Lowe 13 3 1825 79 years  

D15 Ann Lowe 11 3 1832 85 years  

E1 Rachel Overton 3 7 1806 75 years  

E2 Sarah Pumphrey 17 6 1814 38 years  

E2 Sarah Pumphrey 4 7 1814 3 weeks  

E3 Ann Pumphrey 25 12 1805 39 years  



E3 Stanley Pumphrey 7 12 1843 72 years  

E4 Sarah Stone 15 8 1841  [[D4s] lead coffin extends into this grave  

E5 Mary Alexander 7 12 1809 50 years Lead coffin ? 

E5 Edward  Burlingham 7 10 1825 About 2 weeks  

E5 Louisa Burlingham 3 2 1822 6 months  

E5 Stillborn child of ?       

E6 Joseph Burlingham 18 12 1834 17 years  

E7 Allisamen Pawson 14 10 1829 66 years  

E8 Thomas Foster 15 7 1834 74 years  

E9 John Lidbetter 25 2 1830 18 years  

E10 Ann Lidbetter 5 1 1840 59 years  

E11 Ann Bevington 24 8 1826 60 years  

E11 Richard Bevington 31 5 1840 78 years  

E12 Elizabeth Beesley 26 5 1814 78 years  

E13 Henry Beesley 14 2 1813 17 years  

E14 Sarah Beesley 17 1 1819 About 88 years  

E15 Joseph Beesley 24 10 1800 69 Lead coffin 

F1 Mary Stretch 27 8 1834 About 64 years  

F1 Hannah Stretch 27 4 1854 61 years  

F2 Thomas Gunn 2 4 1805 70 years  

F3 Samuel Baker Pumphrey 29 1 1826 25 years  

F4 Mary Hare 29 11 1807 78 years Part of this grave taken up with Sarah Stone's coffin [E4] 

F5 S[amuel] A[lexander] Burlingham 17 3 1839 30 years  

F6 Sarah Owen 22 7 1819 46 years  

F7 Sarah Squire 20 9 1811   

F8 Mary Dewkesall 20 1 1820 93 years  

F9 Ann Fardon 2 3 1823 About 46 years  

F10 Ephraim Goodere   1826   

F11 Ephraim Goodere   1767   

F11 Ann Goodere   1818   

F12 Thomas Goodere   1785   



F12 Joseph Goodere   1811   

F13 Joannah Goodere   1760   

F13 Thomas Goodere   1768   

F13 Moses Goodere   1800   

F14 Ruth Beesley   1740   

F14 Samuel Dixon   1762   

F14 Mary Goodere   1798   

F14 Hannah Goodere 2 2 1829  Lead coffin 

F15 Sarah Dixon   1732   

F15 Benjamin Beesley   1755   

F15 Lucy Goodere 2 4 1829  Copper coffin 

G1 Thomas Holdship 18 2 1803 57 years  

G1 Humphrey Farr 10 2 1857 84 years  

G2 John Pumphrey 18 12 1834 94 years and 10 months  

G3 Thomas Simms 8 12 1805 30 years  

G3 Mary Stanley Pumphrey 10 5 1846 39 years  

G4 John Brook 12 5 1839 Near 60 years  

G4 Candia Brook 7 7 1852 75 years  

G5 Elizabeth Ford 1 6 1809 44 years  

G5 Mary Pumphrey 27 12 1853 80 years  

G6 Thomas Ford 12 12 1841 37 years  

G7 Thomas Ford 6 10 1816 49 years  

G8 Edwin Darke 9 10 1853 18 years  

G8        

G9 Samuel Anstice 31 8 1830 70 years  

G10 Joseph Neild 7 4 1822 42 years  

G11 Thomas Dixon 22 12 1833 63 years 9 foot deep Copper coffins 

G11 Sarah Dixon 26 5 1836 62 years  

G11 Gales Dixon 1 12 1845 About 33 years  

G12 Sarah Randle 17 1 1828 70  

G13 Hannah Hughes 21 2 1858 84 years  



G14 Alfred Williams 29 9 1831 21 years  

G14 Esther Bevington  Whiting 11 5 1834 9 months  

G14 Lucy Martin 25 8 1834 About 9 months  

G15 John Fowler 22 2 1855 79 years Formerly of Stourbridge  

H1 Susannah Winn 27 8 1818 69 years  

H2 Candia Pumphrey 6 11 1804 64 years  

H3 Rhoda Robinson 7 2 1839 40 years  

H3 Thomas Robinson 26 5 1839 About 41 years  

H4 Elizabeth Hughes 24 7 1808 24 years  

H4 John Pumphrey 9 1 1855 79 years  

H4  Mary Pumphrey 29 4 1861 86 years  

H5 Sarah Seager 3 1 1841 49 years  

H6 Dorothy Pawson 1 8 1814 58 years  

H6 Ann Pumphrey 28 4 1850 84 years  

H7 Hannah Darke 17 10 1830 59 years  

H8 Samuel Darke 20 7 1856 86 years  

H9 Elizabeth Burlingham 12 3 1820 36 years  

H10 Henry Pugh 12 9 1854 43 years  

H11 Ann Norton 15 4 1825 73 years  

H12 Robert Farr 14 3 1850 About 36 years  

H13 Deborah Johnson 11 2 1827   

H14 Lucy Hind 12 11 1832 8 years  

H14 Joseph Luxford 7 6 1860 66 years  

H15 William Davis 15 2 1846 41 years  

J1 George Sidney Winn 29 10 1802 25 years  

J2 Jane Burton 10 12 1809 73 years  

J2 Jane  Read 13 4 1855 86 years  

J3 Ruth Read 25 8 1805 67 years  

J3 Samuel Read 30 4 1817 73 years  

J4 Samuel T. Westcombe 7 7 1839 65 years  

J5 Earn Barrett 25 12 1808 27 years  



J5 Mary Ann Pumphrey 1 5 1855 About 49 years  

J6 Elizabeth Westcombe 28 11 1841 About 61 years  

J7 Joseph Jnr.  Ford 16 7 1815 15 ½ years  

J8 Mary Newman 13 2 1827 About 76 years  

J9 Abigail Newman 25 12 1816 51 years  

J10 John Hopkins 17 8 1823 31 years  

J11 Rebecca Barker 16 11 1848 57 years  

J12 George Michael Heyler 23 2 1826 About 67 years  

J12 Ann Heyler 26 11 1835 60  

J12 George Heyler 26 2 1837 29 years  

J13 William Chapman 12 9 1844 72 years  

J14 Benjamin Baller 15 12 1831   

J15 Elizabeth Hill 10 6 1808 85 years  

J15 Mary Young 22 4 1814 About 51 years Lead coffin 

J15 Stillborn infant  Fardon, Jonathan 18 6 1827  ?of Droitwich 

K1 Ann Beckett 9 12 1770 85 [the first burial in this ground] 

K2 Ann Dister 12 12 1771 20  

K3 Joseph Gunn 20 3 1772 43  

K3 Ann Gunn 26 1 1783 18 years Daughter of Joseph Gunn [K3] 

K4 Ann Funston 24 5 1772 25 years ? 

K4 Benjamin Enoch 9 11 1790 31  

K4 Lydia Newman 29 3 1849 69 years  

K4 Thomas Newman 18 3 1852 74 years  

K5 James Gould 11 9 1772   

K5 Henry Newman 15 11 1835 Near 60 years Lead coffin ??? depth 

K6 Elizabeth  Newman 3 2 1828 65 years  

K6 Josiah Newman 15 3 1835 72 years  

K7 Samuel Higginson 8 5   ? 

K7 Stillborn infant  13 2 1797  ? of Robert Newman 

K7 Robert Newman 1 10 1840 About 39 years  

K8 Robert Newman 31 3 1811 40  



K9 Judith Newman 17 2 1814 49  

K10 John Newman 18 12 1825 59  

K10 Mary Newman 5 2 1829 58 years  

K11 Thomas Newman 18 9 1815 About 82 years Lead coffin 

K12 Sarah Newman 12 10 1789 49 years Wife of Thomas [K11] 

L1 Benjamin Merrefield 16 12 1810 85 years  

L1 Thomas Webb 16 8 1771   

L1 Sarah Merrefield 26 12 1771   

L1  John Merrefield 26 7 1773   

L1 Roger Merrefield 26 10 1779   

L1 Elizabeth Merrefield 23 12 1806   

L2 Elizabeth Alexander 7 5 1773   

L2 Elizabeth Price 24 1 1792 76  

L3 Ann Wharton 9 5 1773   

L3 Elizabeth Merrifield 2 2 1823 62 years  

L4 Samuel Jones 4 7 1773 63  

L4 Ann Jones 4 7 1777   

L5 Samuel Gould 27 10 1773   

L6 Julius Palmer 25 2 1774 67  

L6 Hannah Palmer 14 11 1780  Granddaughter of Julius [L6] 

L6 Julius Palmer 4 1 1784  Grandson of  Julius [L6] 

L7 William Davis 6 3 1774 37  

L7 Ann Davis 5 6 1832 About 95 years  

L8 Ann Gregory 5 4 1774   

L8 William Fowler 11 4 1802 70 years  

L9 Frances Sutton 23 5 1775 85  

L10 Katharine Davis 2 6 1811 38 years  

L10 Ann Davis 20 10 1816 47 years  

L11       These two graves [L10 and 11] have been lost 

by the Grave- Digger taking up gradually in [   

] more than the ground allotted by this plan. 



L12 Ann Price 14 1 1776  [At top of Mary Aston] 

L12 Mary Aston 14 1 1776  Ann Price [L12} at top 

M1 Margery Hare 2 1 1772   

M1 John Hare 10 2 1789 74 years  

M2 Thomas Corbyn Power 26 1 1776 About 9 months  

M2 Margaret Power 21 4 1778 16 months  

M3 Hannah Corbyn 19 5 1776 74 Wife of John [M3] 

M3 John Corbyn 28 5 1784 84 [husband of Hannah M3] 

M4 Caroline Neal 21 6 1778   

M4 Elizabeth Neal 25 10 1778  Daughter of Caroline [M4] 

M4 Holdship Infant     Child of Thomas Holdship 

M5 Hannah Ross 18 8 1779  infant 

M5 John Ross 5 7 1778  Infant 

M5 Cornelius Ross 23 6 1786 10 years  

M6 Alice Arundel 30 12 1778 88  

M6 Hannah Drinkwater 17 2 1778   

M7 Sarah Duksall 2 5 1779 27  

M8 Joshua Sergent 19 9 1779 55  

M9 Holdship Child     A child of Thomas and of another person in 

this grave 

M10 Elizabeth Hales 15 8 1780 40  

M11 Hannah Corbyn 17 10 1780 69 Wife of Samuel [M11] 

M11 Samuel Corbyn  2 1799 92 years 6 months  

M12 Abraham Lingham Snr. 8 11 1776 77  

M12 Susannah Lingham 30 1 1789 84 Widow of Samuel [M12] 

N1 Hannah Bradley 12 1 1772   

N2 Mary Rutter 22 4 1784 15  

N3 Robert Howton 29 4 1781 9  

N3 Sarah Bradley 29 4 1841 97 years  

N4 Elizabeth Peters 27 7 1781 58  

N4 Ann Wilson 3 11 1784 58  



N5 William Ovens 17 8 1784 11  

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas 21 6 1808   

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas   1811   

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas ? ? 1809   

N5 Elizabeth Knight 26 12 1843 About 69 years  

N6 Julius Palmer 27 1 1782 45  

N6 Mary Palmer 4 6 1818 69 years Widow of Julius [N6] 

N7 Burlingham John Snr. 24 2 1782 64  

N7 Candia Burlingham 20 3 1803 88  

N8 Ann Enoch 4 12 1782 13 months  

N8 Sophia Holdship Jnr. 19 5 1783 1 year  

N8 Esther Baker 18 11 17 6 weeks  

N8 Richard Crisp 29 12 1783 4 months  

N9 Josiah Holdship 12 1 1783 71  

N9 Arthur Holdship 28 4 1801 2  

N10 Elizabeth Newton 27 4 1783 38  

N11 Elizabeth Thackall 15 6 1783 65  

N12 Thomas Bradley 2 9 1783 55  

N12 Hannah  Stretch  11 1798 35 Daughter of Thomas Bradley [N12] 

N12 Joseph Stretch 10 11 1793 7 weeks 4 days Son of Hannah [N12] 

O1 Sarah Middleton 9 2 1172   

O1 Sarah Collier [?] Cookworthy 20 9 1827 About 33 years  

O2 Margaret Ward 19 10 1788 50  

O3 Mary Young 19 10 1783 41  

O3 Maria Young 30 10 1785 2 years Daughter of Mary [O3] 

O4 Phebe Burton 3 3 1773 60  

O5 Mary Hands 29 1 1784 67  

O6 Susannah Whitehead 1 4 1784 About 1 month  

O6 Thomas Whitehead 17 10 1784 Near 50 years  

O6 Maria Whitehead 24 1 1790 About 4 months  

O7 Seymour Whitehead 19 5 1793   



O7 Elizabeth Whitehead 18 8 1809   

O7 Abigail Whitehead 19 9 1814 3 hours  

O8 Jane Thresher 22 8 1784 28 years  

O8 Edwin Thresher 12 12 1784 7 months  

O8 Joseph Thresher 3 7 1786 36 years  

O9 Samuel Newman 17 4 1785 31 years  

O9 Sarah Strickland 2 9 1787 65 years  

O10 Abortive Cooke   1786  An abortive of Thomas Cook's 

O10 Thomas Cooke 8 4 1787 18 months  

O10 Thomas Broadbank 31 4 1785 1 hour  

O10 Samuel Baker 1 2 1792 5 years  

O10 Edward Baker 25 1 1789 5 months  

O10 Abortive Booth   7 1790  An abortive of W. Booth's 

O11 Thomas Palmer 7 9 1786 43  

O11 Abraham Lingham 23 9 1838 About 72 years  

O12 Martha Pittway 10 9 1786 70 years  

O12 Elizabeth Shephard 2 11 1787 58 years  

O12 Mary  Roberts 6 6 1802 60 years  

P1 Josiah Burton 13 2 1772 65  

P1 Samuel Read 9 12 1783 12  

P1 Thomas Read 12 10 1784 8 years  

P2 Sarah Southall 2 1 1787 About 60 years Henly - Arden 

P2 Hannah Power 11 9 1836 96 ½ years  

P2 Margaret Power 18 1 1846 65 years  

P3 Thomas Power 20 5 1787   

P3 Margaret Williams 1 2 1799   

P3 Mary Corbyn 23 8 1799   

P4 Thomas Gaskin 22 6 1787 70 years  

P4 Abigail Stretch 4 5 1823 About 35 years  

P5 Elizabeth Stretch 3 7 1789 About 34 years  

P5 John Stretch 28 2 1815 About 53  



P6 Mary Evans 24 8 1789 58  

P6 Mary Juson 23 6 1795 78 years  

P7 Hannah Lane 3 5 1793   

P7 Maria Paddle 10 12 1794 42  

P7 Hannah Juson 20 2 1831 Near 78 years  

P8 Elizabeth Bangham 31 7 1795   

P8 Joseph Bangham     [undated] 

P9 Ann Dark 29 10 1795 25  

P10 Hannah Bangham 29 7 1810 29 years  

P10 Mary Bangham 20 8 1817 69 years  

P10       This part of the grave intruded upon …. The 

other end of the grave 

P11 Mary Lingham 9 3 1796   

P11 Lucy  Lingham 29 6 1828 50 years  

P11 Ephraim Lingham 14 3 1830 58 years  

P12 Abraham Lingham 7 12 1787 54  

P12 Elina Lingham 24 1 1798 63 years  

Q1 Joseph Bradley 18 3 1772 61  

Q1 Hannah Bradley 14 10 1792 81 Widow of Joseph [Q1] 

Q2 Lucy Bradley 30 8 1778 20  

Q2 Elizabeth Bradley 17 7 1818 77 years  

Q2 Susanna Bradley 13 4 1827 82 years  

Q3 Ann Edwards 14 10 1790 22  

Q3 Hannah Edwards 26 5 1805 63  

Q4 William Sheward  2 1797   

Q4 Joseph Bradley 4 6 1826 About 53 years  

Q5 John Bradley 16 11 1797 About 61  

Q5 Mary Bradley 4 8 1809 About 74 years  

Q5 John Bradley 15 5 1851 75 years Lead coffin 

Q6 John Bradley Barrett 14 8 [1800] About 4 months  

Q6 Mary Ann Barrrett 7 4 1801 4 ½ years  



Q6 William Barrett 2 12 1810 [8]  

Q7 Elizabeth Barrett 15 4 1808 36  

Q8 Jacob Lowe 17 8 1795? 7 weeks  

Q8 Edmund Barrett Jnr. 8 11 1827 About 29 years Of Cheltenham   lead coffin 

Q9 Mary Lowe 1 1 1790 1 ½ years  

Q9 William Lowe 3 10 1791 About 6 months  

Q9 Martha Harford 2 1 1838 36 years Lead coffin 

Q10 William Halford 23 12 1792 25 years  

Q10 Hester J. Spriggs 18 7 1839 60 years  

Q11 Martha Burlingham 16 4 1815 About 65 years Lead coffin 

Q11 Richard Burlingham 30 4 1826 82 years  

Q12 Philip Oven 19 7 1796 57 years  

Q12 Phebe Oven 10 2 1799 73 years  

R1 Joseph Bevington 14 7 1771 20 years 4 months  

R1 George Bevington 16 10 1781 About 19  

R2 Hannah Bevington 20 3 1791 About 64 years  

R2 Timothy Bevington 30 4 1802 75 ½ years  

R3 George Beckett 30 7 1794 76 years  

R3 Sarah Beckett 27 8 1802 72 ½ years  

R4 Hannah Fowler 2 5 1773 51  

R4 Thomas Lowe 8 8 1800  About 23  

R5 Jeffery Bevington 31 3 1776 20  

R5 John Bradley Jnr. 16 6 1833 29 years  

R6 Eleanor Hodges 4 10 1776 79 years  

R6 Joseph Gulson 30 4 1840 71 years  

R7 John Eveleigh 11 9 1778 About 2 years  

R7 Sarah Eveleigh 15 5 1780 About 2 years  

R7        

R7        

R8 Lydia  Eveleigh 15 10 1790 73  

R8 William Eveleigh 6 11 1792 8 years  



R9 Mary Eveleigh 3 1 1792 41 years  

R9 Elizabeth Barrett 2 1 1849 50 years  

R10 John Rutty 17 6 1800 36 years  

R11 William Knight 13 9 1801 63 years  

R11 Maria Spriggs 25 3 1814 18 days  

R11 Martha Knight 28 7 1816 75 years  

R12 Elizabeth Hewson 23 8 1799 67 years  

S1 John Westcombe 22 11 1860 80 years  

S2 John Dymond 19 12 1861 70 years  

S3 Jane Fardon 25 5 1864 15 years  

S3 Elizabeth Fardon 15 11 1866 21 years  

S4 Elizabeth Westcombe 11 4 1865 48 years  

S5 Martha Crosland 21 1 1870 48 years  

S5 Joseph Crosland 25 5 1871 60 years  

S6 Charlotte Burgess 17 4 1868 80 years  

S6 William Burgess 3 1 1873 68 years  

S7 Thomas Binyon 23 5 1865 70 years  

S8 Martha Anna Binyon 12 2 1896 80 years  

S9 Margaret Binyon 11 10 1918 65 years  

T1 Thomas Carter 16 5 1861 68 years  

T2 Anna Hewlett 19 8 1863 72 years  

T3 Stephen Jarratt 28 11 1865 25 years  

T4 William Davis 23 12 1866 63 years  

T4 Anne Davis 4 5 1895 88 years  

T5 Mary Eddington 30 1 1870 4 years  

T6 Stanley Pumphrey 1 2 1871 65 years  

T7 Helen Eddington 16 11 1877 35 years  

T9 Charles Gillett 21 7 1919 57 years  

T9 Maria Caroline Gillett  4 1953 85 years  

U1 Elizabeth Hughes 30 3 1865 82 years  

U2 Candia Miles 11 2 1869 73 years  



U2 Nathaniel  Miles 19 1 1872 75 years  

U3 Mary Haycock 9 1 1870 86 years  

U4 Lucy Sparks 27 5 1871 57 years  

U4 William Sparks 17 11 1881 76 years  

U5 Fanny Whiting 22 1 1875 36 years  

U6 Sarah Lindsey 22 11 1876 71 years  

U7 Ella Theresa Miles 2 2 1911 85 years  

U8 Susannah Tyler 18 1 1916 89 years  

U9 Rachel Tyler 5 4 1928 91 years  

V1 Henry Miles 1 5 1872 37 years  

V2 Thomas Thomasson 29 5 1873 45 years  

V3 Samuel Burlingham 31 3 1870 78 years  

V3 Mary Burlingham 1 2 1877 81 years  

V4 Elizabeth Clark 30 10 1872 76 years  

V5 Rebecca Pumphrey 10 6 1875 61 years  

V6 Hester Spriggs 16 10 1889 71 years  

V7 William Spriggs 12 4 1899 77 years  

V8 Elizabeth Spriggs 6 5 1904 68 years  

V9 Susan Davis  12 1923 Nearly 75  

V9 Lucy Elizabeth Davis 23 10 1927 87 years  

W1 John Ashby Farden 13 7 1876 67 years  

W2 Ellen Harlow 9 3 1881 25 years  

W2 Winifred Ellen Harlow 6 10 1884 4 years 9 months  

W3 Ann Pumphrey 8 2 1882 70 years  

W4 John Fletcher Clark 26 6 1890 18 years  

W5 Isabella Hilton 14 7 1891 46 years  

W6 Thomas Westcombe 13 5 1893 78 years  

W7 Anna Louisa Westcombe 5 10 1896 74 years  

W8 Lucy Westcombe 22 5 1903 93rd year  

W9 Emma Westcombe 17 9 1904 85 years  

W10 William Spriggs 3 2 1855 78 years  



W10 Martha Spriggs 4 2 1866 88 years  

X1 John Dixon 17 7 1882 45 years  

X2 Charlotte Thomasson 9 11 1890 65 years  

X3 Candia Pumphrey 20 3 1895 87 years  

X4 George Baynes Wetherall 10 9 1923 84 years  

X5 Ernest Baynes Wetherall 17 2 1910 35 years  

X6 Elizabeth Todd 1 6 1921  No stone 

X7 Elizabeth Wheeler Jones 16 11 1921   

X7 Eleanor Grace Kingston Jones 25 3 1967 86 years ashes 

X7 Elizabeth Kingston Jones  10 1948   

X8 Henry Arthur Lacroix 2 3 1929 13 months  

X9 Frederick Haywood Jones 25 4 1933 73 years  

X9 Eleanor Grace Jones  6 1947 65 years  

Y1 Eliza Binns  1 1907  ?stone 

Y2 John Arthur Bellows 28 2 1923 55 years  

Y3 Mary Harriet Payn 5 2 1929 69 years No stone 

Y4 Howard Ebenezer Collier 14 2 1953  Ashes. No stone 

Y5 George Dean Oyston 2 1 1962 73 years  

Y5 Margaret  Oyston 7 5 1976 82 years Ashes 

Y6 Alfred Lacroix 13 10 1945 60 years  

Y6 Gladys Lacroix 17 8 1988 86 years  

Y7 Clara Jane Clark 20 3 1942 61 years  

Y8 George Colwell 5 12 1940 78 years  

Y9 Wilfred Roberts 15 1 1935 59 years  

Z6 Harold Frank Bills 16 6 1993 84 years  

Z7 Lilian Alice Hughes 3 2 1993 74 years  

Z8 John David  Robson 7 9 1992 45 years  

Z9 Amy  Reagan 7 11 1958 55 years  

ZB Eveline Cadbury 21 4 1990 87 years Ashes 

ZB Stillborn Cadbury 15 5 1909  Ashes 

ZB Martin John Lazenbury 18 2 1953 13 days Ashes  



 

 

Interments by last name 
 

n.b.  Date of burial given only 

 

 

L11       These two graves [L10 and 11] have been lost 

by the Grave- Digger taking up gradually in [   

] more than the ground allotted by this plan. 

P10       This part of the grave intruded upon …. The 

other end of the grave 

A15 Another child     1811 Stillborn  

D5 Body of  M. A…       

E5 Stillborn child of ?       

K7 Stillborn infant  13 2 1797  ? of Robert Newman 

L2 Elizabeth Alexander 7 5 1773   

E5 Mary Alexander 7 12 1809 50 years Lead coffin 

C7 Elizabeth Allen 4 4 1816 88 years  

G9 Samuel Anstice 31 8 1830 70 years  

M6 Alice Arundel 30 12 1778 88  

L12 Mary Aston 14 1 1776  Ann Price [L12} at top 

O10 Edward Baker 25 1 1789 5 months  

N8 Esther Baker 18 11 17 6 weeks  

O10 Samuel Baker 1 2 1792 5 years  

J14 Benjamin Baller 15 12 1831   

P8 Elizabeth Bangham 31 7 1795   

P10 Hannah Bangham 29 7 1810 29 years  

P8 Joseph Bangham     [undated] 

P10 Mary Bangham 20 8 1817 69 years  

J11 Rebecca Barker 16 11 1848 57 years  

J5 Earn Barrett 25 12 1808 27 years  



Q7 Elizabeth Barrett 15 4 1808 36  

R9 Elizabeth Barrett 2 1 1849 50 years  

Q6 John Bradley Barrett 14 8 [1800] About 4 months  

Q6 William Barrett 2 12 1810 [8]  

Q8 Edmund Barrett Jnr. 8 11 1827 About 29 years Of Cheltenham   lead coffin 

Q6 Mary Ann Barrrett 7 4 1801 4 ½ years  

K1 Ann Beckett 9 12 1770 85 [the first burial in this ground] 

R3 George Beckett 30 7 1794 76 years  

R3 Sarah Beckett 27 8 1802 72 ½ years  

F15 Benjamin Beesley   1755   

E12 Elizabeth Beesley 26 5 1814 78 years  

E13 Henry Beesley 14 2 1813 17 years  

E15 Joseph Beesley 24 10 1800 69 Lead coffin 

F14 Ruth Beesley   1740   

E14 Sarah Beesley 17 1 1819 About 88 years  

D4 Thomas Beesley     Lead coffin 

Y2 John Arthur Bellows 28 2 1923 55 years  

E11 Ann Bevington 24 8 1826 60 years  

R1 George Bevington 16 10 1781 About 19  

R2 Hannah Bevington 20 3 1791 About 64 years  

R5 Jeffery Bevington 31 3 1776 20  

R1 Joseph Bevington 14 7 1771 20 years 4 months  

E11 Richard Bevington 31 5 1840 78 years  

R2 Timothy Bevington 30 4 1802 75 ½ years  

Z6 Harold Frank Bills 16 6 1993 84 years  

Y1 Eliza Binns  1 1907  ?stone 

S9 Margaret Binyon 11 10 1918 65 years  

S8 Martha Anna Binyon 12 2 1896 80 years  

S7 Thomas Binyon 23 5 1865 70 years  

C3 John Boddiss 13 10 1848   

O10 Abortive Booth   7 1790  An abortive of W. Booth's 



Q2 Elizabeth Bradley 17 7 1818 77 years  

N1 Hannah Bradley 12 1 1772   

Q1 Hannah Bradley 14 10 1792 81 Widow of Joseph [Q1] 

Q5 John Bradley 16 11 1797 About 61  

Q5 John Bradley 15 5 1851 75 years Lead coffin 

Q1 Joseph Bradley 18 3 1772 61  

Q4 Joseph Bradley 4 6 1826 About 53 years  

Q2 Lucy Bradley 30 8 1778 20  

Q5 Mary Bradley 4 8 1809 About 74 years  

N3 Sarah Bradley 29 4 1841 97 years  

Q2 Susanna Bradley 13 4 1827 82 years  

N12 Thomas Bradley 2 9 1783 55  

R5 John Bradley Jnr. 16 6 1833 29 years  

O10 Thomas Broadbank 31 4 1785 1 hour  

G4 Candia Brook 7 7 1852 75 years  

G4 John Brook 12 5 1839 Near 60 years  

S6 Charlotte Burgess 17 4 1868 80 years  

S6 William Burgess 3 1 1873 68 years  

N7 Candia Burlingham 20 3 1803 88  

B13 Candia Burlingham 27 12 1835 50 years  

A14 Candia Burlingham 4 3 1855 17 years  

E5 Edward  Burlingham 7 10 1825 About 2 weeks  

H9 Elizabeth Burlingham 12 3 1820 36 years  

B11 Elizabeth Burlingham 15 8 1844 62 years Extra deep 

B12 Hannah Burlingham 24 7 1825   

B13 John Burlingham 29 6 1828 75 years  

E6 Joseph Burlingham 18 12 1834 17 years  

E5 Louisa Burlingham 3 2 1822 6 months  

B12 Maria Burlingham 21 12 1833 About 43 years [buried 29] 

Q11 Martha Burlingham 16 4 1815 About 65 years Lead coffin 

A12 Martha Burlingham 20 11 1825 About 32 years  



A13 Martha Burlingham 27 2 1851 29 years  

V3 Mary Burlingham 1 2 1877 81 years  

Q11 Richard Burlingham 30 4 1826 82 years  

F5 S[amuel] A[lexander] Burlingham 17 3 1839 30 years  

V3 Samuel Burlingham 31 3 1870 78 years  

J2 Jane Burton 10 12 1809 73 years  

P1 Josiah Burton 13 2 1772 65  

O4 Phebe Burton 3 3 1773 60  

ZB Eveline Cadbury 21 4 1990 87 years Ashes 

ZB Stillborn Cadbury 15 5 1909  Ashes 

D10 Richard Carter 19 3 1820 67 years  

T1 Thomas Carter 16 5 1861 68 years  

A11 Ann Causer 11 4 1824 About 80 years  

B3 Mary Chandler 14 6 1838 25 years  

J13 William Chapman 12 9 1844 72 years  

M9 Holdship Child     A child of Thomas and of another person in 

this grave 

Y7 Clara Jane Clark 20 3 1942 61 years  

V4 Elizabeth Clark 30 10 1872 76 years  

W4 John Fletcher Clark 26 6 1890 18 years  

Y4 Howard Ebenezer Collier 14 2 1953  Ashes. No stone 

Y8 George Colwell 5 12 1940 78 years  

O10 Abortive Cooke   1786  An abortive of Thomas Cook's 

O10 Thomas Cooke 8 4 1787 18 months  

O1 Sarah Collier [?] Cookworthy 20 9 1827 About 33 years  

M3 Hannah Corbyn 19 5 1776 74 Wife of John [M3] 

M11 Hannah Corbyn 17 10 1780 69 Wife of Samuel [M11] 

M3 John Corbyn 28 5 1784 84 [husband of Hannah M3] 

P3 Mary Corbyn 23 8 1799   

M11 Samuel Corbyn  2 1799 92 years 6 months  

B8 Joseph Hall Cradley 23 8 1818   



N8 Richard Crisp 29 12 1783 4 months  

S5 Joseph Crosland 25 5 1871 60 years  

S5 Martha Crosland 21 1 1870 48 years  

P9 Ann Dark 29 10 1795 25  

G8 Edwin Darke 9 10 1853 18 years  

H7 Hannah Darke 17 10 1830 59 years  

H8 Samuel Darke 20 7 1856 86 years  

A6 Rachel Davies 9 3 1843 6 months  

A6 Samuel  Davies 8 4 1838 26 years  

B5 Alfred  Davis 11 12 1848   

L10 Ann Davis 20 10 1816 47 years  

L7 Ann Davis 5 6 1832 About 95 years  

T4 Anne Davis 4 5 1895 88 years  

B6 Elizabeth Davis 4 4 1813 37  

L10 Katharine Davis 2 6 1811 38 years  

V9 Lucy Elizabeth Davis 23 10 1927 87 years  

V9 Susan Davis  12 1923 Nearly 75  

L7 William Davis 6 3 1774 37  

H15 William Davis 15 2 1846 41 years  

B6 William Davis 23 9 1849 79 years  

T4 William Davis 23 12 1866 63 years  

F8 Mary Dewkesall 20 1 1820 93 years  

K2 Ann Dister 12 12 1771 20  

G11 Gales Dixon 1 12 1845 About 33 years  

X1 John Dixon 17 7 1882 45 years  

F14 Samuel Dixon   1762   

F15 Sarah Dixon   1732   

G11 Sarah Dixon 26 5 1836 62 years  

G11 Thomas Dixon 22 12 1833 63 years 9 foot deep Copper coffins 

M6 Hannah Drinkwater 17 2 1778   

M7 Sarah Duksall 2 5 1779 27  



S2 John Dymond 19 12 1861 70 years  

T7 Helen Eddington 16 11 1877 35 years  

T5 Mary Eddington 30 1 1870 4 years  

Q3 Ann Edwards 14 10 1790 22  

Q3 Hannah Edwards 26 5 1805 63  

C9 John Edwards 13 2 1820 86 years  

N8 Ann Enoch 4 12 1782 13 months  

K4 Benjamin Enoch 9 11 1790 31  

P6 Mary Evans 24 8 1789 58  

R7 John Eveleigh 11 9 1778 About 2 years  

R8 Lydia  Eveleigh 15 10 1790 73  

R9 Mary Eveleigh 3 1 1792 41 years  

R7 Sarah Eveleigh 15 5 1780 About 2 years  

R8 William Eveleigh 6 11 1792 8 years  

W1 John Ashby Farden 13 7 1876 67 years  

F9 Ann Fardon 2 3 1823 About 46 years  

S3 Elizabeth Fardon 15 11 1866 21 years  

S3 Jane Fardon 25 5 1864 15 years  

J15 Stillborn infant  Fardon, Jonathan 18 6 1827  ?of Droitwich 

G1 Humphrey Farr 10 2 1857 84 years  

H12 Robert Farr 14 3 1850 About 36 years  

C11 Simms Few 18 4 1825 77 years  

G5 Elizabeth Ford 1 6 1809 44 years  

J7 Joseph Jnr.  Ford 16 7 1815 15 ½ years  

G7 Thomas Ford 6 10 1816 49 years  

G6 Thomas Ford 12 12 1841 37 years  

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas 21 6 1808   

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas ? ? 1809   

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas   1811   

E8 Thomas Foster 15 7 1834 74 years  

B7 Elizabeth Fowler 8 4 1849 56 years  



R4 Hannah Fowler 2 5 1773 51  

G15 John Fowler 22 2 1855 79 years Formerly of Stourbridge  

L8 William Fowler 11 4 1802 70 years  

K4 Ann Funston 24 5 1772 25 years  

P4 Thomas Gaskin 22 6 1787 70 years  

T9 Charles Gillett 21 7 1919 57 years  

T9 Maria Caroline Gillett  4 1953 85 years  

F11 Ann Goodere   1818   

F11 Ephraim Goodere   1767   

F10 Ephraim Goodere   1826   

F14 Hannah Goodere 2 2 1829  Lead coffin 

F13 Joannah Goodere   1760   

F12 Joseph Goodere   1811   

F15 Lucy Goodere 2 4 1829  Copper coffin 

F14 Mary Goodere   1798   

F13 Moses Goodere   1800   

F13 Thomas Goodere   1768   

F12 Thomas Goodere   1785   

K5 James Gould 11 9 1772   

L5 Samuel Gould 27 10 1773   

C4 Eliza Goundry 29 5 1839 32 years  

L8 Ann Gregory 5 4 1774   

R6 Joseph Gulson 30 4 1840 71 years  

K3 Ann Gunn 26 1 1783 18 years Daughter of Joseph Gunn [K3] 

K3 Joseph Gunn 20 3 1772 43  

F2 Thomas Gunn 2 4 1805 70 years  

B4 Theophilus Haddack 8 11 1807 64  

M10 Elizabeth Hales 15 8 1780 40  

Q10 William Halford 23 12 1792 25 years  

B9 Ann Hall 23 10 1845 96 years  

O5 Mary Hands 29 1 1784 67  



M1 John Hare 10 2 1789 74 years  

M1 Margery Hare 2 1 1772   

F4 Mary Hare 29 11 1807 78 years Part of this grave taken up with Sarah Stone's coffin [E4] 

Q9 Martha Harford 2 1 1838 36 years Lead coffin 

W2 Ellen Harlow 9 3 1881 25 years  

W2 Winifred Ellen Harlow 6 10 1884 4 years 9 months  

U3 Mary Haycock 9 1 1870 86 years  

B5 Sarah Heath 8 12 1836   

T2 Anna Hewlett 19 8 1863 72 years  

D12 Elizabeth Hewlett 3 6 1827 77 years  

D12 Jonathan Hewlett 6 11 1842 77 years  

R12 Elizabeth Hewson 23 8 1799 67 years  

J12 Ann Heyler 26 11 1835 60  

J12 George Heyler 26 2 1837 29 years  

J12 George Michael Heyler 23 2 1826 About 67 years  

K7 Samuel Higginson 8 5    

J15 Elizabeth Hill 10 6 1808 85 years  

W5 Isabella Hilton 14 7 1891 46 years  

H14 Lucy Hind 12 11 1832 8 years  

R6 Eleanor Hodges 4 10 1776 79 years  

N9 Arthur Holdship 28 4 1801 2  

N9 Josiah Holdship 12 1 1783 71  

G1 Thomas Holdship 18 2 1803 57 years  

N8 Sophia Holdship Jnr. 19 5 1783 1 year  

J10 John Hopkins 17 8 1823 31 years  

N3 Robert Howton 29 4 1781 9  

H4 Elizabeth Hughes 24 7 1808 24 years  

U1 Elizabeth Hughes 30 3 1865 82 years  

G13 Hannah Hughes 21 2 1858 84 years  

Z7 Lilian Alice Hughes 3 2 1993 74 years  

C12 Phebe Hughes 30 7 1840 20 years  



M4 Holdship Infant     Child of Thomas Holdship 

C3 William James 16 2 1806 80 years  

T3 Stephen Jarratt 28 11 1865 25 years  

B4 Ellen Jew 17 6 1860   

N7 Burlingham John Snr. 24 2 1782 64  

H13 Deborah Johnson 11 2 1827   

L4 Ann Jones 4 7 1777   

X9 Eleanor Grace Jones  6 1947 65 years  

X7 Eleanor Grace Kingston Jones 25 3 1967 86 years ashes 

X7 Elizabeth Kingston Jones  10 1948   

X7 Elizabeth Wheeler Jones 16 11 1921   

X9 Frederick Haywood Jones 25 4 1933 73 years  

L4 Samuel Jones 4 7 1773 63  

P7 Hannah Juson 20 2 1831 Near 78 years  

P6 Mary Juson 23 6 1795 78 years  

N5 Elizabeth Knight 26 12 1843 About 69 years  

R11 Martha Knight 28 7 1816 75 years  

R11 William Knight 13 9 1801 63 years  

Y6 Alfred Lacroix 13 10 1945 60 years  

Y6 Gladys Lacroix 17 8 1988 86 years  

X8 Henry Arthur Lacroix 2 3 1929 13 months  

P7 Hannah Lane 3 5 1793   

ZB Martin John Lazenbury 18 2 1953 13 days Ashes  

E10 Ann Lidbetter 5 1 1840 59 years  

E9 John Lidbetter 25 2 1830 18 years  

D9 Sarah Lidbetter 26 9 1830 17 years  

C8 Simpson Lidbetter 11 10 1835 18 years  

C6 Thomas Lidbetter 7 5 1848 71 years  

U6 Sarah Lindsey 22 11 1876 71 years  

P12 Abraham Lingham 7 12 1787 54  

O11 Abraham Lingham 23 9 1838 About 72 years  



P12 Elina Lingham 24 1 1798 63 years  

P11 Ephraim Lingham 14 3 1830 58 years  

P11 Lucy  Lingham 29 6 1828 50 years  

P11 Mary Lingham 9 3 1796   

M12 Susannah Lingham 30 1 1789 84 Widow of Samuel [M12] 

M12 Abraham Lingham Snr. 8 11 1776 77  

D15 Ann Lowe 11 3 1832 85 years  

D14 Edmund Lowe 13 3 1825 79 years  

Q8 Jacob Lowe 17 8 1795? 7 weeks  

Q9 Mary Lowe 1 1 1790 1 ½ years  

C14 Mary Lowe 14 10 1832 76 years  

D8 Oliver Lowe 11 8 1818 70  

R4 Thomas Lowe 8 8 1800  About 23  

Q9 William Lowe 3 10 1791 About 6 months  

H14 Joseph Luxford 7 6 1860 66 years  

G14 Lucy Martin 25 8 1834 About 9 months  

L1 Benjamin Merrefield 16 12 1810 85 years  

C5 Deborah Merrefield 22 11 1810 18 years  

L1 Elizabeth Merrefield 23 12 1806   

L1  John Merrefield 26 7 1773   

L1 Roger Merrefield 26 10 1779   

L1 Sarah Merrefield 26 12 1771   

L3 Elizabeth Merrifield 2 2 1823 62 years  

O1 Sarah Middleton 9 2 1772   

U2 Candia Miles 11 2 1869 73 years  

U7 Ella Theresa Miles 2 2 1911 85 years  

V1 Henry Miles 1 5 1872 37 years  

U2 Nathaniel  Miles 19 1 1872 75 years  

A4 Theophilus Miles 29 12 1849 2 years 6 months  

C2 Henry Millward 8 12 1823 83 years  

C1 Mary Millward 30 9 1804 68 years  



M4 Caroline Neal 21 6 1778   

M4 Elizabeth Neal 25 10 1778  Daughter of Caroline [M4] 

G10 Joseph Neild 7 4 1822 42 years  

J9 Abigail Newman 25 12 1816 51 years  

K6 Elizabeth  Newman 3 2 1828 65 years  

K5 Henry Newman 15 11 1835 Near 60 years Lead coffin ??? depth 

K10 John Newman 18 12 1825 59  

K6 Josiah Newman 15 3 1835 72 years  

K9 Judith Newman 17 2 1814 49  

K4 Lydia Newman 29 3 1849 69 years  

J8 Mary Newman 13 2 1827 About 76 years  

K10 Mary Newman 5 2 1829 58 years  

K8 Robert Newman 31 3 1811 40  

K7 Robert Newman 1 10 1840 About 39 years  

O9 Samuel Newman 17 4 1785 31 years  

K12 Sarah Newman 12 10 1789 49 years Wife of Thomas [K11] 

K11 Thomas Newman 18 9 1815 About 82 years Lead coffin 

K4 Thomas Newman 18 3 1852 74 years  

N10 Elizabeth Newton 27 4 1783 38  

H11 Ann Norton 15 4 1825 73 years  

Q12 Phebe Oven 10 2 1799 73 years  

Q12 Philip Oven 19 7 1796 57 years  

N5 William Ovens 17 8 1784 11  

E1 Rachel Overton 3 7 1806 75 years  

B10 Samuel Overton 13 6 1820 60 years  

F6 Sarah Owen 22 7 1819 46 years  

Y5 George Dean Oyston 2 1 1962 73 years  

Y5 Margaret  Oyston 7 5 1976 82 years Ashes 

D1 James Pace 4 5 1834   

P7 Maria Paddle 10 12 1794 42  

L6 Hannah Palmer 14 11 1780  Granddaughter of Julius [L6] 



L6 Julius Palmer 25 2 1774 67  

N6 Julius Palmer 27 1 1782 45  

L6 Julius Palmer 4 1 1784  Grandson of  Julius [L6] 

N6 Mary Palmer 4 6 1818 69 years Widow of Julius [N6] 

O11 Thomas Palmer 7 9 1786 43  

E7 Allisamen Pawson 14 10 1829 66 years  

A3 Allissemon Pawson 27 11 1807 80  

D2 Charles Pawson 28 5 1805 78 years  

H6 Dorothy Pawson 1 8 1814 58 years  

A7 James Pawson 7 12 1815 49 years  

Y3 Mary Harriet Payn 5 2 1929 69 years No stone 

N4 Elizabeth Peters 27 7 1781 58  

O12 Martha Pittway 10 9 1786 70 years  

P2 Hannah Power 11 9 1836 96 ½ years  

M2 Margaret Power 21 4 1778 16 months  

P2 Margaret Power 18 1 1846 65 years  

P3 Thomas Power 20 5 1787   

M2 Thomas Corbyn Power 26 1 1776 About 9 months  

L12 Ann Price 14 1 1776  [At top of Mary Aston] 

L2 Elizabeth Price 24 1 1792 76  

H10 Henry Pugh 12 9 1854 43 years  

E3 Ann Pumphrey 25 12 1805 39 years  

H6 Ann Pumphrey 28 4 1850 84 years  

W3 Ann Pumphrey 8 2 1882 70 years  

H2 Candia Pumphrey 6 11 1804 64 years  

X3 Candia Pumphrey 20 3 1895 87 years  

A1 (a) Elizabeth Pumphrey 11 9 1817 13days  

B2 George Pumphrey  16 6 1805 9 months  

B2 H.C. Pumphrey 2 9 1811 1 month  

B1 James Pumphrey 30 10 1804 8 months  

A1 (c) James Pumphrey 17 11 1816 4 months  



A1 (d) James Pumphrey ? 2 1821   

A1 (b) Jno. Pumphrey 17 6 1816 12 months  

G2 John Pumphrey 18 12 1834 94 years and 10 months  

H4 John Pumphrey 9 1 1855 79 years  

G5 Mary Pumphrey 27 12 1853 80 years  

H4  Mary Pumphrey 29 4 1861 86 years  

J5 Mary Ann Pumphrey 1 5 1855 About 49 years  

G3 Mary Stanley Pumphrey 10 5 1846 39 years  

C10 Rebecca Pumphrey 6 11 1842 70 years  

V5 Rebecca Pumphrey 10 6 1875 61 years  

F3 Samuel Baker Pumphrey 29 1 1826 25 years  

E2 Sarah Pumphrey 17 6 1814 38 years  

E2 Sarah Pumphrey 4 7 1814 3 weeks  

E3 Stanley Pumphrey 7 12 1843 72 years  

T6 Stanley Pumphrey 1 2 1871 65 years  

G12 Sarah Randle 17 1 1828 70  

J2 Jane  Read 13 4 1855 86 years  

J3 Ruth Read 25 8 1805 67 years  

P1 Samuel Read 9 12 1783 12  

J3 Samuel Read 30 4 1817 73 years  

P1 Thomas Read 12 10 1784 8 years  

Z9 Amy  Reagan 7 11 1958 55 years  

D3 Elizabeth Rigg 18 11 1832 71 years  

O12 Mary  Roberts 6 6 1802 60 years  

Y9 Wilfred Roberts 15 1 1935 59 years  

A2 (a) Mary  Robinson 17 5 1838 19 weeks  

H3 Rhoda Robinson 7 2 1839 40 years  

H3 Thomas Robinson 26 5 1839 About 41 years  

Z8 John David  Robson 7 9 1992 45 years  

M5 Cornelius Ross 23 6 1786 10 years  

M5 Hannah Ross 18 8 1779  infant 



M5 John Ross 5 7 1778  Infant 

N2 Mary Rutter 22 4 1784 15  

R10 John Rutty 17 6 1800 36 years  

H5 Sarah Seager 3 1 1841 49 years  

M8 Joshua Sergent 19 9 1779 55  

O12 Elizabeth Shephard 2 11 1787 58 years  

Q4 William Sheward  2 1797   

G3 Thomas Simms 8 12 1805 30 years  

P2 Sarah Southall 2 1 1787 About 60 years Henly - Arden 

D11 Mary  Sparkes 13 7 1837 32 years  

D11 Mary Jane Sparkes 24 7 1837 6 weeks  

D10 Thomas William Sparkes 5 3 1846 5 months  

U4 Lucy Sparks 27 5 1871 57 years  

U4 William Sparks 17 11 1881 76 years  

D7 Sarah Sparrow 22 5 1842 60 years  

V8 Elizabeth Spriggs 6 5 1904 68 years  

V6 Hester Spriggs 16 10 1889 71 years  

Q10 Hester J. Spriggs 18 7 1839 60 years  

R11 Maria Spriggs 25 3 1814 18 days  

A8 Martha Spriggs 31 1 1866 88 years  

W10 Martha Spriggs 4 2 1866 88 years  

A8 William Spriggs 8 2 1855 78 years  

W10 William Spriggs 3 2 1855 78 years  

V7 William Spriggs 12 4 1899 77 years  

F7 Sarah Squire 20 9 1811   

E4 Sarah Stone 15 8 1841  [[D4s] lead coffin extends into this grave  

P4 Abigail Stretch 4 5 1823 About 35 years  

A2 (a) Ann  Stretch 25 12 1836   

A15 Edgar Cooper Stretch 17 11 1808   

P5 Elizabeth Stretch 3 7 1789 About 34 years  

N12 Hannah  Stretch  11 1798 35 Daughter of Thomas Bradley [N12] 



F1 Hannah Stretch 27 4 1854 61 years  

P5 John Stretch 28 2 1815 About 53  

C15 John Stretch 13 6 1833 16 years  

N12 Joseph Stretch 10 11 1793 7 weeks 4 days Son of Hannah [N12] 

F1 Mary Stretch 27 8 1834 About 64 years  

B14 Theodore Carless Stretch 18 2 1816 8 ½ years Lead coffin 

C13 Thomas Bradley Stretch 28 3 1824 9 years Jnr 

B15 Thomas Bradley Stretch 10 8 1826 34  

O9 Sarah Strickland 2 9 1787 65 years  

L9 Frances Sutton 23 5 1775 85  

N11 Elizabeth Thackall 15 6 1783 65  

X2 Charlotte Thomasson 9 11 1890 65 years  

V2 Thomas Thomasson 29 5 1873 45 years  

O8 Edwin Thresher 12 12 1784 7 months  

O8 Jane Thresher 22 8 1784 28 years  

O8 Joseph Thresher 3 7 1786 36 years  

X6 Elizabeth Todd 1 6 1921  No stone 

U9 Rachel Tyler 5 4 1928 91 years  

U8 Susannah Tyler 18 1 1916 89 years  

A5 Mary Urimand 27 12 1813   

D5 Hannah Wales 4 4 1819 1 year 11 mo.  

D5 Mary Wales 1 11 1813 12 months  

D6 Mary Wales 9 2 1823 42 years  

D5 Walter Wales 21 1 1822 11 weeks  

O2 Margaret Ward 19 10 1788 50  

A4 Samuel Waring 2 7 1839 About 44 years  

L1 Thomas Webb 16 8 1771   

W7 Anna Louisa Westcombe 5 10 1896 74 years  

J6 Elizabeth Westcombe 28 11 1841 About 61 years  

S4 Elizabeth Westcombe 11 4 1865 48 years  

W9 Emma Westcombe 17 9 1904 85 years  



S1 John Westcombe 22 11 1860 80 years  

W8 Lucy Westcombe 22 5 1903 93rd year  

J4 Samuel T. Westcombe 7 7 1839 65 years  

W6 Thomas Westcombe 13 5 1893 78 years  

X5 Ernest Baynes Wetherall 17 2 1910 35 years  

X4 George Baynes Wetherall 10 9 1923 84 years  

L3 Ann Wharton 9 5 1773   

O7 Abigail Whitehead 19 9 1814 3 hours  

O7 Elizabeth Whitehead 18 8 1809   

O6 Maria Whitehead 24 1 1790 About 4 months  

O7 Seymour Whitehead 19 5 1793   

O6 Susannah Whitehead 1 4 1784 About 1 month  

O6 Thomas Whitehead 17 10 1784 Near 50 years  

G14 Esther Bevington  Whiting 11 5 1834 9 months  

U5 Fanny Whiting 22 1 1875 36 years  

G14 Alfred Williams 29 9 1831 21 years  

P3 Margaret Williams 1 2 1799   

N4 Ann Wilson 3 11 1784 58  

J1 George Sidney Winn 29 10 1802 25 years  

H1 Susannah Winn 27 8 1818 69 years  

D13 Henry Wormersly 20 5 1832 81 years  

A9 George  Young 30 1 1820 About 69  

O3 Maria Young 30 10 1785 2 years Daughter of Mary [O3] 

O3 Mary Young 19 10 1783 41  

J15 Mary Young 22 4 1814 About 51 years Lead coffin 

 

 

 

 

 



By date and burial ground 
 

First  burial ground  red 

 

Second  burial ground  green 

 

Third burial ground  blue 

 

F15 Sarah Dixon   1732   

F14 Ruth Beesley   1740   

F15 Benjamin Beesley   1755   

F13 Joannah Goodere   1760   

F14 Samuel Dixon   1762   

F11 Ephraim Goodere   1767   

F13 Thomas Goodere   1768   

K1 Ann Beckett 9 12 1770 85 [the first burial in this ground] 

R1 Joseph Bevington 14 7 1771 20 years 4 months  

L1 Thomas Webb 16 8 1771   

K2 Ann Dister 12 12 1771 20  

L1 Sarah Merrefield 26 12 1771   

M1 Margery Hare 2 1 1772   

N1 Hannah Bradley 12 1 1772   

O1 Sarah Middleton 9 2 1772   

P1 Josiah Burton 13 2 1772 65  

Q1 Joseph Bradley 18 3 1772 61  

K3 Joseph Gunn 20 3 1772 43  

K4 Ann Funston 24 5 1772 25 years ? 

K5 James Gould 11 9 1772   

O4 Phebe Burton 3 3 1773 60  

R4 Hannah Fowler 2 5 1773 51  

L2 Elizabeth Alexander 7 5 1773   



L3 Ann Wharton 9 5 1773   

L4 Samuel Jones 4 7 1773 63  

L1  John Merrefield 26 7 1773   

L5 Samuel Gould 27 10 1773   

L6 Julius Palmer 25 2 1774 67  

L7 William Davis 6 3 1774 37  

L8 Ann Gregory 5 4 1774   

L9 Frances Sutton 23 5 1775 85  

L12 Ann Price 14 1 1776  [At top of Mary Aston] 

L12 Mary Aston 14 1 1776  Ann Price [L12} at top 

M2 Thomas Corbyn Power 26 1 1776 About 9 months  

R5 Jeffery Bevington 31 3 1776 20  

M3 Hannah Corbyn 19 5 1776 74 Wife of John [M3] 

R6 Eleanor Hodges 4 10 1776 79 years  

M12 Abraham Lingham Snr. 8 11 1776 77  

L4 Ann Jones 4 7 1777   

M6 Hannah Drinkwater 17 2 1778   

M2 Margaret Power 21 4 1778 16 months  

M4 Caroline Neal 21 6 1778   

M5 John Ross 5 7 1778  Infant 

Q2 Lucy Bradley 30 8 1778 20  

R7 John Eveleigh 11 9 1778 About 2 years  

M4 Elizabeth Neal 25 10 1778  Daughter of Caroline [M4] 

M6 Alice Arundel 30 12 1778 88  

M7 Sarah Duksall 2 5 1779 27  

M5 Hannah Ross 18 8 1779  infant 

M8 Joshua Sergent 19 9 1779 55  

L1 Roger Merrefield 26 10 1779   

R7 Sarah Eveleigh 15 5 1780 About 2 years  

M10 Elizabeth Hales 15 8 1780 40  

M11 Hannah Corbyn 17 10 1780 69 Wife of Samuel [M11] 



L6 Hannah Palmer 14 11 1780  Granddaughter of Julius [L6] 

N3 Robert Howton 29 4 1781 9  

N4 Elizabeth Peters 27 7 1781 58  

R1 George Bevington 16 10 1781 About 19  

N6 Julius Palmer 27 1 1782 45  

N7 Burlingham John Snr. 24 2 1782 64  

N8 Ann Enoch 4 12 1782 13 months  

N9 Josiah Holdship 12 1 1783 71  

K3 Ann Gunn 26 1 1783 18 years Daughter of Joseph Gunn [K3] 

N10 Elizabeth Newton 27 4 1783 38  

N8 Sophia Holdship Jnr. 19 5 1783 1 year  

N11 Elizabeth Thackall 15 6 1783 65  

N12 Thomas Bradley 2 9 1783 55  

O3 Mary Young 19 10 1783 41  

P1 Samuel Read 9 12 1783 12  

N8 Richard Crisp 29 12 1783 4 months  

L6 Julius Palmer 4 1 1784  Grandson of  Julius [L6] 

O5 Mary Hands 29 1 1784 67  

O6 Susannah Whitehead 1 4 1784 About 1 month  

N2 Mary Rutter 22 4 1784 15  

M3 John Corbyn 28 5 1784 84 [husband of Hannah M3] 

N5 William Ovens 17 8 1784 11  

O8 Jane Thresher 22 8 1784 28 years  

P1 Thomas Read 12 10 1784 8 years  

O6 Thomas Whitehead 17 10 1784 Near 50 years  

N4 Ann Wilson 3 11 1784 58  

O8 Edwin Thresher 12 12 1784 7 months  

F12 Thomas Goodere   1785   

O9 Samuel Newman 17 4 1785 31 years  

O10 Thomas Broadbank 31 4 1785 1 hour  

O3 Maria Young 30 10 1785 2 years Daughter of Mary [O3] 



O10 Abortive Cooke   1786  An abortive of Thomas Cook's 

M5 Cornelius Ross 23 6 1786 10 years  

O8 Joseph Thresher 3 7 1786 36 years  

O11 Thomas Palmer 7 9 1786 43  

O12 Martha Pittway 10 9 1786 70 years  

P2 Sarah Southall 2 1 1787 About 60 years Henly - Arden 

O10 Thomas Cooke 8 4 1787 18 months  

P3 Thomas Power 20 5 1787   

P4 Thomas Gaskin 22 6 1787 70 years  

O9 Sarah Strickland 2 9 1787 65 years  

O12 Elizabeth Shephard 2 11 1787 58 years  

P12 Abraham Lingham 7 12 1787 54  

O2 Margaret Ward 19 10 1788 50  

O10 Edward Baker 25 1 1789 5 months  

M12 Susannah Lingham 30 1 1789 84 Widow of Samuel [M12] 

M1 John Hare 10 2 1789 74 years  

P5 Elizabeth Stretch 3 7 1789 About 34 years  

P6 Mary Evans 24 8 1789 58  

K12 Sarah Newman 12 10 1789 49 years Wife of Thomas [K11] 

Q9 Mary Lowe 1 1 1790 1 ½ years  

O6 Maria Whitehead 24 1 1790 About 4 months  

O10 Abortive Booth   7 1790  An abortive of W. Booth's 

Q3 Ann Edwards 14 10 1790 22  

R8 Lydia  Eveleigh 15 10 1790 73  

K4 Benjamin Enoch 9 11 1790 31  

R2 Hannah Bevington 20 3 1791 About 64 years  

Q9 William Lowe 3 10 1791 About 6 months  

R9 Mary Eveleigh 3 1 1792 41 years  

L2 Elizabeth Price 24 1 1792 76  

O10 Samuel Baker 1 2 1792 5 years  

Q1 Hannah Bradley 14 10 1792 81 Widow of Joseph [Q1] 



R8 William Eveleigh 6 11 1792 8 years  

Q10 William Halford 23 12 1792 25 years  

P7 Hannah Lane 3 5 1793   

O7 Seymour Whitehead 19 5 1793   

N12 Joseph Stretch 10 11 1793 7 weeks 4 days Son of Hannah [N12] 

R3 George Beckett 30 7 1794 76 years  

P7 Maria Paddle 10 12 1794 42  

P6 Mary Juson 23 6 1795 78 years  

P8 Elizabeth Bangham 31 7 1795   

Q8 Jacob Lowe 17 8 1795? 7 weeks  

P9 Ann Dark 29 10 1795 25  

P11 Mary Lingham 9 3 1796   

Q12 Philip Oven 19 7 1796 57 years  

Q4 William Sheward  2 1797   

K7 Stillborn infant  13 2 1797  ? of Robert Newman 

Q5 John Bradley 16 11 1797 About 61  

F14 Mary Goodere   1798   

P12 Elina Lingham 24 1 1798 63 years  

N12 Hannah  Stretch  11 1798 35 Daughter of Thomas Bradley [N12] 

M11 Samuel Corbyn  2 1799 92 years 6 months  

P3 Margaret Williams 1 2 1799   

Q12 Phebe Oven 10 2 1799 73 years  

P3 Mary Corbyn 23 8 1799   

R12 Elizabeth Hewson 23 8 1799 67 years  

F13 Moses Goodere   1800   

R10 John Rutty 17 6 1800 36 years  

R4 Thomas Lowe 8 8 1800  About 23  

Q6 John Bradley Barrett 14 8 [1800] About 4 months  

E15 Joseph Beesley 24 10 1800 69 Lead coffin 

Q6 Mary Ann Barrrett 7 4 1801 4 ½ years  

N9 Arthur Holdship 28 4 1801 2  



R11 William Knight 13 9 1801 63 years  

L8 William Fowler 11 4 1802 70 years  

R2 Timothy Bevington 30 4 1802 75 ½ years  

O12 Mary  Roberts 6 6 1802 60 years  

R3 Sarah Beckett 27 8 1802 72 ½ years  

J1 George Sidney Winn 29 10 1802 25 years  

G1 Thomas Holdship 18 2 1803 57 years  

N7 Candia Burlingham 20 3 1803 88  

C1 Mary Millward 30 9 1804 68 years  

B1 James Pumphrey 30 10 1804 8 months  

H2 Candia Pumphrey 6 11 1804 64 years  

F2 Thomas Gunn 2 4 1805 70 years  

Q3 Hannah Edwards 26 5 1805 63  

D2 Charles Pawson 28 5 1805 78 years  

B2 George Pumphrey  16 6 1805 9 months  

J3 Ruth Read 25 8 1805 67 years  

G3 Thomas Simms 8 12 1805 30 years  

E3 Ann Pumphrey 25 12 1805 39 years  

C3 William James 16 2 1806 80 years  

E1 Rachel Overton 3 7 1806 75 years  

L1 Elizabeth Merrefield 23 12 1806   

B4 Theophilus  Haddack 8 11 1807 64  

A3 Allissemon Pawson 27 11 1807 80 ? 

F4 Mary Hare 29 11 1807 78 years Part of this grave taken up with Sarah Stone's coffin [E4] 

Q7 Elizabeth Barrett 15 4 1808 36  

J15 Elizabeth Hill 10 6 1808 85 years  

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas 21 6 1808   

H4 Elizabeth Hughes 24 7 1808 24 years  

A15 Edgar Cooper Stretch 17 11 1808   

J5 Earn Barrett 25 12 1808 27 years  

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas ? ? 1809   



G5 Elizabeth Ford 1 6 1809 44 years  

Q5 Mary Bradley 4 8 1809 About 74 years  

O7 Elizabeth Whitehead 18 8 1809   

E5 Mary Alexander 7 12 1809 50 years Lead coffin ? 

J2 Jane Burton 10 12 1809 73 years  

P10 Hannah Bangham 29 7 1810 29 years  

C5 Deborah Merrefield 22 11 1810 18 years  

Q6 William Barrett 2 12 1810 [8]  

L1 Benjamin Merrefield 16 12 1810 85 years  

A15 Another child     1811 Stillborn  

F12 Joseph Goodere   1811   

N5 Stillborn infant Ford, Thomas   1811   

K8 Robert Newman 31 3 1811 40  

L10 Katharine Davis 2 6 1811 38 years  

B2 H.C. Pumphrey 2 9 1811 1 month  

F7 Sarah Squire 20 9 1811   

E13 Henry Beesley 14 2 1813 17 years  

B6 Elizabeth Davis 4 4 1813 37  

D5 Mary Wales 1 11 1813 12 months  

A5 Mary Urimand 27 12 1813   

K9 Judith Newman 17 2 1814 49  

R11 Maria Spriggs 25 3 1814 18 days  

J15 Mary Young 22 4 1814 About 51 years Lead coffin 

E12 Elizabeth Beesley 26 5 1814 78 years  

E2 Sarah Pumphrey 17 6 1814 38 years  

E2 Sarah Pumphrey 4 7 1814 3 weeks  

H6 Dorothy Pawson 1 8 1814 58 years  

O7 Abigail Whitehead 19 9 1814 3 hours  

P5 John Stretch 28 2 1815 About 53  

Q11 Martha Burlingham 16 4 1815 About 65 years Lead coffin 

J7 Joseph Jnr.  Ford 16 7 1815 15 ½ years  



K11 Thomas Newman 18 9 1815 About 82 years Lead coffin 

A7 James Pawson 7 12 1815 49 years  

B14 Theodore Carless Stretch 18 2 1816 8 ½ years Lead coffin 

C7 Elizabeth Allen 4 4 1816 88 years  

A1 (b) Jno. Pumphrey 17 6 1816 12 months  

R11 Martha Knight 28 7 1816 75 years  

G7 Thomas Ford 6 10 1816 49 years  

L10 Ann Davis 20 10 1816 47 years  

A1 (c) James Pumphrey 17 11 1816 4 months  

J9 Abigail Newman 25 12 1816 51 years  

J3 Samuel Read 30 4 1817 73 years  

P10 Mary Bangham 20 8 1817 69 years  

A1 (a) Elizabeth Pumphrey 11 9 1817 13days  

F11 Ann Goodere   1818   

N6 Mary Palmer 4 6 1818 69 years Widow of Julius [N6] 

Q2 Elizabeth Bradley 17 7 1818 77 years  

D8 Oliver Lowe 11 8 1818 70  

B8 Joseph Hall Cradley 23 8 1818   

H1 Susannah Winn 27 8 1818 69 years  

E14 Sarah Beesley 17 1 1819 About 88 years  

D5 Hannah Wales 4 4 1819 1 year 11 mo.  

F6 Sarah Owen 22 7 1819 46 years  

F8 Mary Dewkesall 20 1 1820 93 years  

A9 George  Young 30 1 1820 About 69  

C9 John Edwards 13 2 1820 86 years  

H9 Elizabeth Burlingham 12 3 1820 36 years  

D10 Richard Carter 19 3 1820 67 years  

B10 Samuel Overton 13 6 1820 60 years  

A1 (d) James Pumphrey ? 2 1821  ? 

D5 Walter Wales 21 1 1822 11 weeks  

E5 Louisa Burlingham 3 2 1822 6 months  



G10 Joseph Neild 7 4 1822 42 years  

L3 Elizabeth Merrifield 2 2 1823 62 years  

D6 Mary Wales 9 2 1823 42 years  

F9 Ann Fardon 2 3 1823 About 46 years  

P4 Abigail Stretch 4 5 1823 About 35 years  

J10 John Hopkins 17 8 1823 31 years  

C2 Henry Millward 8 12 1823 83 years  

C13 Thomas Bradley Stretch 28 3 1824 9 years Jnr 

A11 Ann Causer 11 4 1824 About 80 years  

D14 Edmund Lowe 13 3 1825 79 years  

H11 Ann Norton 15 4 1825 73 years  

C11 Simms Few 18 4 1825 77 years  

B12 Hannah Burlingham 24 7 1825   

E5 Edward  Burlingham 7 10 1825 About 2 weeks  

A12 Martha Burlingham 20 11 1825 About 32 years  

K10 John Newman 18 12 1825 59  

F10 Ephraim Goodere   1826   

F3 Samuel Baker Pumphrey 29 1 1826 25 years  

J12 George Michael Heyler 23 2 1826 About 67 years  

Q11 Richard Burlingham 30 4 1826 82 years  

Q4 Joseph Bradley 4 6 1826 About 53 years  

B15 Thomas Bradley Stretch 10 8 1826 34  

E11 Ann Bevington 24 8 1826 60 years  

H13 Deborah Johnson 11 2 1827   

J8 Mary Newman 13 2 1827 About 76 years  

Q2 Susanna Bradley 13 4 1827 82 years  

D12 Elizabeth Hewlett 3 6 1827 77 years  

J15 Stillborn infant  Fardon, Jonathan 18 6 1827  ?of Droitwich 

O1 Sarah Collier [?] Cookworthy 20 9 1827 About 33 years  

Q8 Edmund Barrett Jnr. 8 11 1827 About 29 years Of Cheltenham   lead coffin 

G12 Sarah Randle 17 1 1828 70  



K6 Elizabeth  Newman 3 2 1828 65 years  

B13 John Burlingham 29 6 1828 75 years  

P11 Lucy  Lingham 29 6 1828 50 years  

F14 Hannah Goodere 2 2 1829  Lead coffin 

K10 Mary Newman 5 2 1829 58 years  

F15 Lucy Goodere 2 4 1829  Copper coffin 

E7 Allisamen Pawson 14 10 1829 66 years  

E9 John Lidbetter 25 2 1830 18 years  

P11 Ephraim Lingham 14 3 1830 58 years  

G9 Samuel Anstice 31 8 1830 70 years  

D9 Sarah Lidbetter 26 9 1830 17 years  

H7 Hannah Darke 17 10 1830 59 years  

P7 Hannah Juson 20 2 1831 Near 78 years  

G14 Alfred Williams 29 9 1831 21 years  

J14 Benjamin Baller 15 12 1831   

D15 Ann Lowe 11 3 1832 85 years  

D13 Henry Wormersly 20 5 1832 81 years  

L7 Ann Davis 5 6 1832 About 95 years  

C14 Mary Lowe 14 10 1832 76 years  

H14 Lucy Hind 12 11 1832 8 years  

D3 Elizabeth Rigg 18 11 1832 71 years  

C15 John Stretch 13 6 1833 16 years  

R5 John Bradley Jnr. 16 6 1833 29 years  

B12 Maria Burlingham 21 12 1833 About 43 years [buried 29] 

G11 Thomas Dixon 22 12 1833 63 years 9 foot deep Copper coffins 

D1 James Pace 4 5 1834   

G14 Esther Bevington  Whiting 11 5 1834 9 months  

E8 Thomas Foster 15 7 1834 74 years  

G14 Lucy Martin 25 8 1834 About 9 months  

F1 Mary Stretch 27 8 1834 About 64 years  

E6 Joseph Burlingham 18 12 1834 17 years  



G2 John Pumphrey 18 12 1834 94 years and 10 months  

K6 Josiah Newman 15 3 1835 72 years  

C8 Simpson Lidbetter 11 10 1835 18 years  

K5 Henry Newman 15 11 1835 Near 60 years Lead coffin ??? depth 

J12 Ann Heyler 26 11 1835 60  

B13 Candia Burlingham 27 12 1835 50 years  

G11 Sarah Dixon 26 5 1836 62 years  

P2 Hannah Power 11 9 1836 96 ½ years  

B5 Sarah Heath 8 12 1836   

A2 (a) Ann  Stretch 25 12 1836   

J12 George Heyler 26 2 1837 29 years  

D11 Mary  Sparkes 13 7 1837 32 years  

D11 Mary Jane Sparkes 24 7 1837 6 weeks  

Q9 Martha Harford 2 1 1838 36 years Lead coffin 

A6 Samuel  Davies 8 4 1838 26 years  

A2 (a) Mary  Robinson 17 5 1838 19 weeks  

B3 Mary Chandler 14 6 1838 25 years  

O11 Abraham Lingham 23 9 1838 About 72 years  

H3 Rhoda Robinson 7 2 1839 40 years  

F5 S[amuel] A[lexander] Burlingham 17 3 1839 30 years  

G4 John Brook 12 5 1839 Near 60 years  

H3 Thomas Robinson 26 5 1839 About 41 years  

C4 Eliza Goundry 29 5 1839 32 years  

A4 Samuel Waring 2 7 1839 About 44 years  

J4 Samuel T. Westcombe 7 7 1839 65 years  

Q10 Hester J. Spriggs 18 7 1839 60 years  

E10 Ann Lidbetter 5 1 1840 59 years  

R6 Joseph Gulson 30 4 1840 71 years  

E11 Richard Bevington 31 5 1840 78 years  

C12 Phebe Hughes 30 7 1840 20 years  

K7 Robert Newman 1 10 1840 About 39 years  



H5 Sarah Seager 3 1 1841 49 years  

N3 Sarah Bradley 29 4 1841 97 years  

E4 Sarah Stone 15 8 1841  [[D4s] lead coffin extends into this grave  

J6 Elizabeth Westcombe 28 11 1841 About 61 years  

G6 Thomas Ford 12 12 1841 37 years  

D7 Sarah Sparrow 22 5 1842 60 years  

C10 Rebecca Pumphrey 6 11 1842 70 years  

D12 Jonathan Hewlett 6 11 1842 77 years  

A6 Rachel Davies 9 3 1843 6 months  

E3 Stanley Pumphrey 7 12 1843 72 years  

N5 Elizabeth Knight 26 12 1843 About 69 years  

B11 Elizabeth Burlingham 15 8 1844 62 years Extra deep 

J13 William Chapman 12 9 1844 72 years  

B9 Ann Hall 23 10 1845 96 years  

G11 Gales Dixon 1 12 1845 About 33 years  

P2 Margaret Power 18 1 1846 65 years  

H15 William Davis 15 2 1846 41 years  

D10 Thomas William Sparkes 5 3 1846 5 months  

G3 Mary Stanley Pumphrey 10 5 1846 39 years  

C6 Thomas Lidbetter 7 5 1848 71 years  

C3 John Boddiss 13 10 1848   

J11 Rebecca Barker 16 11 1848 57 years  

B5 Alfred  Davis 11 12 1848   

R9 Elizabeth Barrett 2 1 1849 50 years  

K4 Lydia Newman 29 3 1849 69 years  

B7 Elizabeth Fowler 8 4 1849 56 years  

B6 William Davis 23 9 1849 79 years  

A4 Theophilus Miles 29 12 1849 2 years 6 months ? 

H12 Robert Farr 14 3 1850 About 36 years  

H6 Ann Pumphrey 28 4 1850 84 years  

A13 Martha Burlingham 27 2 1851 29 years  



Q5 John Bradley 15 5 1851 75 years Lead coffin 

K4 Thomas Newman 18 3 1852 74 years  

G4 Candia Brook 7 7 1852 75 years  

G8 Edwin Darke 9 10 1853 18 years  

G5 Mary Pumphrey 27 12 1853 80 years  

F1 Hannah Stretch 27 4 1854 61 years  

H10 Henry Pugh 12 9 1854 43 years  

H4 John Pumphrey 9 1 1855 79 years  

W10 William Spriggs 3 2 1855 78 years  

A8 William Spriggs 8 2 1855 78 years  

G15 John Fowler 22 2 1855 79 years Formerly of Stourbridge  

A14 Candia Burlingham 4 3 1855 17 years  

J2 Jane  Read 13 4 1855 86 years  

J5 Mary Ann Pumphrey 1 5 1855 About 49 years  

H8 Samuel Darke 20 7 1856 86 years  

G1 Humphrey Farr 10 2 1857 84 years  

G13 Hannah Hughes 21 2 1858 84 years  

H14 Joseph Luxford 7 6 1860 66 years  

B4 Ellen Jew 17 6 1860   

S1 John Westcombe 22 11 1860 80 years  

H4  Mary Pumphrey 29 4 1861 86 years  

T1 Thomas Carter 16 5 1861 68 years  

S2 John Dymond 19 12 1861 70 years  

T2 Anna Hewlett 19 8 1863 72 years  

S3 Jane Fardon 25 5 1864 15 years  

U1 Elizabeth Hughes 30 3 1865 82 years  

S4 Elizabeth Westcombe 11 4 1865 48 years  

S7 Thomas Binyon 23 5 1865 70 years  

T3 Stephen Jarratt 28 11 1865 25 years  

A8 Martha Spriggs 31 1 1866 88 years  

W10 Martha Spriggs 4 2 1866 88 years  



S3 Elizabeth Fardon 15 11 1866 21 years  

T4 William Davis 23 12 1866 63 years  

S6 Charlotte Burgess 17 4 1868 80 years  

U2 Candia Miles 11 2 1869 73 years  

U3 Mary Haycock 9 1 1870 86 years  

S5 Martha Crosland 21 1 1870 48 years  

T5 Mary Eddington 30 1 1870 4 years  

V3 Samuel Burlingham 31 3 1870 78 years  

T6 Stanley Pumphrey 1 2 1871 65 years  

S5 Joseph Crosland 25 5 1871 60 years  

U4 Lucy Sparks 27 5 1871 57 years  

U2 Nathaniel  Miles 19 1 1872 75 years  

V1 Henry Miles 1 5 1872 37 years  

V4 Elizabeth Clark 30 10 1872 76 years  

S6 William Burgess 3 1 1873 68 years  

V2 Thomas Thomasson 29 5 1873 45 years  

U5 Fanny Whiting 22 1 1875 36 years  

V5 Rebecca Pumphrey 10 6 1875 61 years  

W1 John Ashby Farden 13 7 1876 67 years  

U6 Sarah Lindsey 22 11 1876 71 years  

V3 Mary Burlingham 1 2 1877 81 years  

T7 Helen Eddington 16 11 1877 35 years  

W2 Ellen Harlow 9 3 1881 25 years  

U4 William Sparks 17 11 1881 76 years  

W3 Ann Pumphrey 8 2 1882 70 years  

X1 John Dixon 17 7 1882 45 years  

W2 Winifred Ellen Harlow 6 10 1884 4 years 9 months  

V6 Hester Spriggs 16 10 1889 71 years  

W4 John Fletcher Clark 26 6 1890 18 years  

X2 Charlotte Thomasson 9 11 1890 65 years  

W5 Isabella Hilton 14 7 1891 46 years  



W6 Thomas Westcombe 13 5 1893 78 years  

X3 Candia Pumphrey 20 3 1895 87 years  

T4 Anne Davis 4 5 1895 88 years  

S8 Martha Anna Binyon 12 2 1896 80 years  

W7 Anna Louisa Westcombe 5 10 1896 74 years  

V7 William Spriggs 12 4 1899 77 years  

W8 Lucy Westcombe 22 5 1903 93rd year  

V8 Elizabeth Spriggs 6 5 1904 68 years  

W9 Emma Westcombe 17 9 1904 85 years  

Y1 Eliza Binns  1 1907  ?stone 

ZB Stillborn Cadbury 15 5 1909  Ashes 

X5 Ernest Baynes Wetherall 17 2 1910 35 years  

U7 Ella Theresa Miles 2 2 1911 85 years  

U8 Susannah Tyler 18 1 1916 89 years  

S9 Margaret Binyon 11 10 1918 65 years  

T9 Charles Gillett 21 7 1919 57 years  

X6 Elizabeth Todd 1 6 1921  No stone 

X7 Elizabeth Wheeler Jones 16 11 1921   

Y2 John Arthur Bellows 28 2 1923 55 years  

X4 George Baynes Wetherall 10 9 1923 84 years  

V9 Susan Davis  12 1923 Nearly 75  

V9 Lucy Elizabeth Davis 23 10 1927 87 years  

U9 Rachel Tyler 5 4 1928 91 years  

Y3 Mary Harriet Payn 5 2 1929 69 years No stone 

X8 Henry Arthur Lacroix 2 3 1929 13 months  

X9 Frederick Haywood Jones 25 4 1933 73 years  

Y9 Wilfred Roberts 15 1 1935 59 years  

Y8 George Colwell 5 12 1940 78 years  

Y7 Clara Jane Clark 20 3 1942 61 years  

Y6 Alfred Lacroix 13 10 1945 60 years  

X9 Eleanor Grace Jones  6 1947 65 years  



X7 Elizabeth Kingston Jones  10 1948   

Y4 Howard Ebenezer Collier 14 2 1953  Ashes. No stone 

ZB Martin John Lazenbury 18 2 1953 13 days Ashes  

T9 Maria Caroline Gillett  4 1953 85 years  

Z9 Amy  Reagan 7 11 1958 55 years  

Y5 George Dean Oyston 2 1 1962 73 years  

X7 Eleanor Grace Kingston Jones 25 3 1967 86 years ashes 

Y5 Margaret  Oyston 7 5 1976 82 years Ashes 

Y6 Gladys Lacroix 17 8 1988 86 years  

ZB Eveline Cadbury 21 4 1990 87 years Ashes 

Z8 John David  Robson 7 9 1992 45 years  

Z7 Lilian Alice Hughes 3 2 1993 74 years  

Z6 Harold Frank Bills 16 6 1993 84 years  

A10        

D4 Thomas Beesley     Lead coffin 

D5 Body of M. A…       

E5 Stillborn child of ?       

G8        

L11       These two graves [L10 and 11] have been lost 

by the Grave- Digger taking up gradually in [   

] more than the ground allotted by this plan. 

M4 Holdship Infant     Child of Thomas Holdship 

M9 Holdship Child     A child of Thomas and of another person in 

this grave 

P8 Joseph Bangham     [undated] 

P10       This part of the grave intruded upon …. The 

other end of the grave 

R7        

R7        

K7 Samuel Higginson 8 5   ? 

N8 Esther Baker 18 11 17 6 weeks  

 



 


